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HEALTH
M. WARD HINDS, M.D., M.P.H.
Health Ollicer

Vital Slatistica (206) 339-5280 Adminisiration Office (206) 339-5210

Clinic Services {206) 339-5220 Community Health Division (206) 339.5230

Sanilation Program  {206) 339-5270 Environmenial Heaith Division  (200) 339-5250

June 13, 1990

Robert and Virginia Bertilson
14301 8th Avenue Northeast
Marysville, Washington 98270

Subject: Airway Mobile Home Park Well
Dear Mr. and Ms. Bertilson:

Enclosed is a copy of the pentachlorophenol (penta) analysis report for the
above referenced water supply, as well as a site map detailing the
location of the monitoring wells surrounding the J. H. Baxter South
Woodwaste Landfill.

As can be seen from the report, no pentachlorophenol was found in the
well water sample collected by our office. However, | was told by the
laboratory representative who conducted the analysis that other
hydrocarbons were noted in the sample. These compounds were not
identified.

| have discussed this matter with Steve Hulsman of the Washington State
Department of Health (DOH). He believes that, in all likelihood, tne
organics noted in the sample are either a result of natural humus material
present in the aquifer, or bacterial growth in the well water. Mr. Hulsman
further informed me that he collected a water sample from the well
approximately one year ago, and had a rigorous analysis conducted.
Nothing of public health significance was noted in the water at that time,
Although this theory and the previous sampling resuits bode well for your
water supply, | recommend that, as part of the monitoring program
requested by the DOH, you have the water tested for bath volatile organic
carbon (per method 524.2) and base-neutral acids (per method 625). The
results of these analyses will reportedly allow the DOH to determine
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whether the unidentified compounds noted in the penta analysis are
natural constituents of the ground water, or are the result of industrial
cantamination.

Regardless of the results of additional water quality analyses, | once
again strongly advise you toc connect the remainder of your mobile home
park to the City of Arlington water system. You may want to contact Mike
Spies of the J. H, Baxter Company to discuss your concerns related to the
financial aspects of this matter.

In reference to the enclosed map, | understand that the monitoring well
designated as BXS-1 is the well in which pentachloropheno! was found at a
concentration of approximately 150 ppb. Apparently there was no
. pentachlorophenol detected in any of the other monitoring wells tested.
Please feel free to call me at 339-5250 if you should have any questions.
Sincerely,
7/7% 7;f/@~4{ o g £

Jeffrey R.~Defenbach, Supervisor
Envxronmental Health Division

’

JRD:sei

cc: Steve Hulsman, DOH
Bud Musgrove, Ecology /
Mike Spies, J. H. Baxter Company
Brent Raasina, Sanitation

Enclosures
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Saorvicea
14603 N.E. 87th St.
Redmond, WA
93052
ANATYSIS REPORT Fax;: 206 BB3 3495
‘ Tel: 206 886 1664
CLIENT: Snohomish County DATE RECEIVED: 5/7/90
Health Department
REPORT TO: Jeff Defenbach DATE REPORTED: 5/24/90

Snohonish County Courthouse
Everett, WA 98201

Laboratory Sample No. 009912 Detection
Limit

Client Identification 5/4 2:15 pm (ug/1)

Pentachlorophenol ND 0.59

ND = Not Detected

-

¥
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MAF/ccy Mark A. Fugiel
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Results of JHBaxter Dioxin/Furan Study (April 2,1998 report) _ e &N 7 . equt! o g TCOP \
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Dioxin '[I/,EQ PCP ratio DUmr
Site Date (ppa) .~ "  (ppb) (TEQ/PCP) TSS 1 I)""‘\ Ao
Drain 13/14 9/18/97 0 0/6,635 epb 74 9.0E-05 1020
Duplicate 9/18/97 6,681 88 7.6E-05 890 [ DN
Drain 13/14 1/8/98 ,0°¢ ;13,568 130 1.0E-04 676 ! b
Duplicate 1/8/98 o' v/8,777 140 6.3E-05 412 -
o”ﬂm ‘
Drain 23 9/18/97 ° 256 720 3.6E-08 113
Drain 23 1/8/98 2,905 250 1.2E-05 98 o
‘(:,J??,’.’),ﬁ o Vo
Drain 24 9/18/97 ’ 336 780 4.3E-08 260 o SN d
Drain 24 1/8/98 6,799 550 1.2E-05 282 \ A
[GA AR
Drain 25 9/18/97 4,282 340 1.3E-05 260 g
Drain 25 1/8/98 3,887 180 2.2E-05 62 '
Site Date Dioxin TEQ (ppt) _PCP (ppm _ratio_ ’
Treating soin.  9/18/97 55,293.06 <47,000 1.2E-06 i
Treating soln. 1/8/98 192,661.6 <18,000 4. 1E-06 t
o o L
o ; = 3 4
K\ // ' ‘ Y Ri to m
. \ . m [ o] ——
o 8 L_.B\ <
s & T
D W
<

Jjhbaxter.xIs summary Page 10of 1 4/27/98



Dioxin Loads from Pulp and Paper Mis (2,3,7,8-TCDD and 2,3,7,8-TCDF only)

2,3,7,8-TCDD 2,3,7,8-TCDF , ) ) -
TEF = 1 TEF = 0.1 > \ '
TEQ Load % of total TEQ Load O Colua a4 1re ot L DL 7D
Value TEQ (ppq) Value TEQ (ppq) [Flow (mg/day) during Class Il 77 ) , R LT
Date (ppq) <DL = (ppq) <DL= (MGD) <DL= inspection Comment [y ) )
0 DL 0 DL 0 12DL DL (<DL=0) DL B . ~ < i1 ot
James River, Camas - "ASB Effluent"
Duplicate;
2/23/94 92.0 92 92 240 24 24| 54.0 2371 2371 2371
2/23/94 84.0 84 84| 300 30 30( 54.0 2330 2330 23.30
Ave. of dup: | 88.0 88 88| 270 27 27| 54.0 2350 2350 2350
2/18/94 33U 0 33 33 U 0 033 540 000 037 074
2/23/94 88 88 88| 270 27 27| s4.0 23.50 2350 23.50 .
2/28/94 | 12,0 12 12| 31 31 31| 540 309 309 309 James River, Camas
5/4/94 41U 0 41| 41 U 0 041 517 000 044 088
7127194 1.0 11 11| 10 1 1| s9.0 268 268 268 | @]
9/9/94 55U 0 55 55 U 0 055 582 000 067 133 ad
10/12/94 28U 0 28 28 U 0 028] 598 000 035 o070| |8 Lo
1/30/95 27U o 271 27 v 0 027 59.0 0.00 033 066 &S |
5/1/95 15U o 15 15 U 0 015/ 598 000 019 037 ':,;?4
1/31/96 38U 0 38 38 0.38 0.38] 53.1 008 046 084 Sz
4/17/96 43U 0 43| 43 043 043 524 009 051 094 g Eo
7/31/96 32U 0 32| 32 032 0.32| 5.3 007 041 075 gg
10/23/96 46V 0 46| 46 046 046 554 010 058 1.06 )
12/11/96 28U 0 28 28 0.28 028 58.0 006 037 068 |Ex
2/19/97 27U 0 271 29 U 0 029} 474 0.00 027 054 Qoo ; T e : ;
4/23/97 18U 0 18/ 25 U 0 025 456 000 018 0.35 8/19/93 arTma 9/23/94  4/11/95  10/28/85  5/15/96  12/1/96  B/M19/97 1/5/98
Low >= 87 000 018 0.35 Date
Average >= 87 185 215 244 - -
High >= 87 23.50 2350 23.50
Count 16
Georgia Pacific - "Effluent”
11/25/91 10U 0 10 50 5 5] 326 06 12 19| 0% of0.00 mg/day Det. limitwas 23.2 pg/L for 2,3,7,8-TCDF for Class Il inspection (4/14-15/93)
2/19/92 10U 0 10 90 9 9] 313 11 17 23 P N .
5/20/92 20U 0 20 110 1 1] 362 15 28 42 )
8/19/92 10U 0 10 50 5 5 35 07 13 20 Georgia Pacific
11/18/92 10U 0 10 60 6 6 344 08 14 21 =
2/17/93 10U 0 10 80 8 8l 326 10 16 22 ;'E;S 50 X
5/19/93 10U 0 10 60 6 6l 355 08 15 21 :-‘§§ 40 R A
8/25/93 10U 0 10 80 8 8| 393 12 19 27 ‘-;';-9‘ 30
11/18/93 10U 0 10 150 15 15| 30.1 17 23 28 c—‘;;:; o ovle
2/23/94 10U 0 10 80 8 8] 353 1.1 17 24 g gg 20 . . o . .
5/19/94 10U 0 10 90 9 9f 401 14 21 29 ESE 49 . LI b 2 -
8/25/94 10U 0 10 180 18 18} 329 22 29 35 ga . L
11/16/94 10U 0 10 110 1 11| 423 18 26 34 e 00
2/22/95 100U 0 10 260 26 26 271 27 3.2 37 5/7/90 9/19/91 1/31/93 6/15/94 10/28/95 3/11/97 7/24/98
5/24/95 10U 0 10 180 18 18| 319 22 28 34 Date ;
8/23/95 10U 0 10 160 16 16| 388 23 31 38
11/15/95 10U 0 10 280 28 28] 412 44 51 5.9 o o
4/27/98 Page 1 Pulp&pap.xis All-H20




Dioxin Loads from Pulp and Paper Muis (2,3,7,8-TCDD and 2,3,7,8-TCDF only)

2,3,7,8-TCDD 2,3,7,8-TCDF
TEF = 1 TEF = 0.1
TEQ Load % of total TEQ Load
Value TEQ (ppq) Value TEQ (ppq) |Flow (mg/day) during Class Il
Date [{e]sle)] <DL = (ppa) <DL = (MGD) <DL= inspection Comment
0 DL 0 DL 0 1/2DL DL (<DL=0)
1/17/96 10 U 0 10 150 15 15| 417 24 32 3.9
4/17/96 10 10 10 70 7 7] 295 1.9 1.9 1.9
7/117/96 10 U 0 10 110 11 1 33 1.4 20 26
10/23/96 10U 0 10 90 9 9] 383 1.3 2.0 28
1/15/97 10U 0 10 130 13 131 338 17 23 29
4/16/97 10U 0 10 60 6 6] 376 0.9 1.6 23
7/16/97 0 U 0 10 280 28 28] 394 4.2 49 57
Low >= 87 062 123 185
Average >= 87 171 238 3.06
High >= 87 437 515 425
Count ] 24
Boise Cascade, Wallula - Final Mill Effluent
2/20/92 13 13 13 46 4.6 46| 26.8 179 179  1.79|0% of 0.32 mg/day  Det. limit was 24.3 pg/L for 2,3,7,8-TCDF for Class lf inspection (4/7-8/92)
2/20/92 15 15 15 51 5.1 51 26.8 204 204 204
2127192 20 20 20 72 7.2 7.2] 27.93 288 288 288
4/15/92] 41 U 0 4.1 20 2 2| 29.11 022 045 067
8/4/92 13 13 13 55 5.5 55| 29.08 204 204 204
12/9/92 10 U 0 10 40 4 4] 2662 040 091 1.41]
2/24/93f 39 U 0 3.9 38 3.8 3.8] 249 036 054 073
Boise Cascade, Wallula - Secondary and Final Effluent
note: secondary effluent is major portion of final effluent (75-80%)
9/16/91 40 40 40 140 14 14 18.5 3.78 3.78 3.78
6/10/93] 69U 0 6.9 78 7.8 7.8] 165 049 070 0.92
9/2/93] 36U 0 386 33 33 33 171 021 033 045 Boise Cascade, Wallula
12/2/93 10U 0 10 33 33 3.3] 164 020 052 083
3/19/94] 24U 0 24 15 1.5 1.5 20 0.11 020 0.30 D W 40
6/1/94| 76U 0o 78 18 18 18 225 015 048 080 NER St _ |
8i11/94| 34U 0 34 15 15 15 19| 011 023 o035 Saf 01 e @ Final Ef.
12/8/04| 3.8 U 0 38 10U 0 1| 197 000 018 036 Eaz ° X Second. EA. |
=eo3T 20 f -
3/12/95 00U 0 10 23 23 23 18 016 050 084 E ;] E 15 *
6/8/95( 45U 0 45 14 14 14| 2895 015 040 065 8% 10l i "
9/10/95) 31U 0 31 55 55 55 183 038 049 0.60 B8 o5l i 7 . X
313/96] 5.6 56 58 53 53 53| 267 110 110 1.10 857 e o TP ody % x_ XX |
1118/85) 10 10 10 74 74 74 182 120 120 1.20 5/7/90 9/19/91 1/31/93 6/15/94  10/28/95  3/11/97 7/24/98 5
4/6/96] 7.1 U 0 71 72 7.2 72| 181 049 074 098 Date ’
7/20/96] 1.2U 0 1.2 18 18 1.8) 229 016 0.21 0.26 l
10/19/96] 2.9 29 29 29 29 29 276 0.61 0.61 0.61 ”
1/31/97] 50U 0 5 28 2.8 28] 177 019 036 0.52
5/2/97] 29U 0 29 28 28 28| 214 023 034 046
Low >= 87 000 018 0.26
Average >= 87 078 092 1.06
High >= 87 378 378 378
Count 25
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Dioxin Loads from Pulp and Paper Miss (2,3,7,8-TCDD and 2,3,7,8-TCDF only)

2,3,7,8-TCDD 2,37 8-TCDF
TEF = 1 TEF = 0.1
TEQ Load % of total TEQ Load
Value TEQ (ppq) Value TEQ (ppq) |Flow (mg/day) during Class Il
Date (ppq) <DL = (ppq) <DL = (MGD) <DL= inspection Comment
) 0 DL 0 DL 0 1/2DL DL (<DL=0)
Longview Fibre, Longview - "Final Mill Efftuent”

7/26/91| 8.5 8.5 85 40 4 4 60 284 284 284 0% of0.02 mg/day Estimated flow based on average flow for AOX data

7/26/91 12 12 12 38 38 38 60 359 359 359 Estimated flow based on average flow for AOX data

10/14/91 8.2 8.2 8.2 22 22 22 624 246 246 246

217192 10U 0 10 13 13 13| 612 030 146 262 o . ?
513/92] 46U 0 46 39 39 39| 604 089 142 194 Longview Fibre, Longview ?
8/14/92 3UuU 0 3 8.8 0.88 088 77.2 026 070 1.13 . i
12/16/92] 3.2 U 0 3.2 5U 0 05| 576 0.00 040 081 ; 3] ) 1
3/26/93| 23U 0 23 5.6 056 056| 664 0.14 043 0.72 o '; é' !
7/27/93 15U 0 1.5 16 U 0 0.16] 625 000 020 0.39 E ; ;;
11/16/93] 3.2 U 0 3.2 24 U 0 024 645 0.00 042 084 o : 3 \
12/19/94] 45U 0 4.5 56 U 0 056] 545 0.00 0.52 1.04 Es E

11/21/94] 17 U 0 17 28U 0 028 586 000 022 044 £82

2/27/961 29U 0 29 6.5 065 065] 552 014 044 074 '8 ] _ e . ‘

5/3/95) 18U 0 1.8 19U 0 019 555 000 021 042 112380 6A1/91 12/28/91 7MS/S2 /3193  BA9/G3  37/04 92384  4/11/95  10/28/95 |

8/16/95] 45U 0 4.5 36U 0 036 |
11/9/95| 2.0 U 0 2 19U 0 019 Date f
5/30/96] 25U 0 25 27U 0 027

9/11/96| 23U 0 23 19U 0 019
11/12/96| 1.7 U 0 17 14U 0 014

1/22/97] 230 0 23 22U 0 022
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